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Unsatisfactory Functioning of Research Units 'of Coordin.ated Projects in Universities

2230. DR. A.U. AZMI: Will the
Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Director-General, ICAR conveyed in a Meeting of Vice-Chancellors of Agriculture Universities in December, 1981 that Research units of Coordinated Projects in these Univ rsities were not functioning satisfactorily and they should be screened ;

(b) projects-wise list of centres existing in Universities and which ones and from when they are not working satisfactorily;

(c) d ratio!! 0f oper~tion of such centre and expenditure made from
!:If·U! ;

(d) when was Governing Body apprised of the position about each uns:.Ltisfactory centre and decision tak n in each case; and '

( ) what action Government pro-
pOJe to take in this matter.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRIES OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL DEVELOP-
M ENT (SHRI R.V. SWAMINA-
T!IAN): (a) While reviewing the unctioning of the Ccordiuated Research Projects, the Chairman observed that such of the units of Coordinated Projects functioning in Agricultural Universities which were not functioning satisfactorily should be screened out and inefficient ones should be closed.

(b) It has been decid" to appoint review teams to examine the functioning of each coordinated project in detail. This would also enable to identify the centres not working sati factorily. A list of existing Coordinated Projects functioning in Agricultural Universities is laid on the table of the House.

[Placed in Library. See No. LT-5520/82].

(c) Does not arise at this stage.

(d) As soon as the work of the assessment is completed, the Governing Body will be apprised of the position.

(e) The action to be taken will have to be considere.d only after receipt of the findings of the Review Teams.

Procurement of Milk by Reconstitution of SMP a~d Butter Oil

2231. SHRI B.D. SINGH: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of average quantity of milk procured per day by reconstitution of SMP and butter oil in Bombay, Madras, Delhi and Calcutta in 1970-71, 1980-81 and 1981-82 ;

(b) sources and quantities received from each out of average daily milk procured in Delhi, separately for Delhi Milk Scheme and Mother Dairy, in 1981-82 and .corresponding average daily through put . of Delhi Milk Scheme and Mother Dairy ;

(c) reasons why despite 50 per cent enhancement in national milk production, average milk procured daily for Delhi had increased by only 16 per cent;

(d) reasons also of decline in milk procured for Calcutta as compared with 1970-71 level and more than doubled procurement for Bombay;
and

(e) the value of quantity of SMP imported inclusive of that gifted annually since Operation Flood I began till 1981-82 ; reason for and value of large quantities proposed t o be imported?


89 Written Answers AsVrNA ~6, i 904 (SAKA) Written Answer" !)(}

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRIES OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI R.V. SWAMINA-
THAN): (a) to (e). Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha.

Development of Towns in Kerala under the scheme for Integrated Development of Small and Medium Towns

2232. SHRI B.K. NAIR: Will the Mini ter of WORKS AND HOUS-

. ING be pleased to state whether in view of the extremely high density of population in Kerala the ceiling limit of one lakh population would be reasonably raised to a higherl evel to accommodate slightly larger towns which are also in need of development under the scheme for integrated development of small and medium towns ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND
WORKS AND HOUSING (SHRI
BH]SHMA NARAIN SINGH):
There is no such proposal.

Promotion of Officers of Indian Supply
Service

2233. SHRI KESHAVRAO PAR-
DHI: Will the Minister of SUPPLY
b pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Officers of Indian Supply Service were taking more than nine years in 1977 to get even first promotion ;

(b) if so, the prospects for their first and second promotions, batch-wise; and

(c) how many cadre reviews . the Department has undertaken smce 1973 and if no review has been undertaken, the reasons thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE o THE MINISTRY OF SUPPLY
ADO THE DEPARTMENT OF
SPORTS: (SHRI BUTA SINGH):
(a) Y s, please.

(b) All officers who joined in May I June, 1974, except three, have now got their first promotion as Deputy Director (Supplies). Some of the Officers who joined in 1968 have already got their second promotion in 1981, and some more are in the zone of consideration for promotion in 1982.

(c) A limjted cadre review was undertaken in March, 1976 when two posts of Selection Grade Directors were created to reduce stagnation to some extent. A compr hensive cadre review could not be undertaken at that time because the re-assessment of the total staff requirements of the Indian Supply Service became necessary in view of enhanced devolution of powers to intending departments, and a High Power Committee had also been appointed to go into the working of the DGS & D. It was, therefore, decided that the cadre review should await the report of the Internal Work Study Unit and of the High Power Committee. A proposal for comprehensive cadre review of the Service is at present under active consideration.

Registration of Deeds of D.D.A. MIG Flats in East of Kailasb

2234. SHRI UITAMRAO PATIL:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made so far in the matter of registration deeds in case of MIG fiats of DDA in East of Kailash, New Delhi, which were allotted on cashdown basis in 1975 and 1976 ;

(b) how long more will it tak~ for the D.D.A. to carry out the regtstra-
tion in the names of the allottees ; and

(c) the reasons, why the D.D.A. ha not registered these deeds for the last six years or so ?

